# 506341998 11/06/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6388752

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IMASCAP SAS	05/01/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TORNIER, INC.	
Street Address:	reet Address: 10801 NESBITT AVENUE SOUTH	
City:	BLOOMINGTON	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55437	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16032020

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-0404
Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRNXSH.086A1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON LAM
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Lam/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2020

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=[SIGNED] Assignment (IMASCAP-Tornier)#page1.tif source=[SIGNED] Assignment (IMASCAP-Tornier)#page2.tif source=[SIGNED] Assignment (IMASCAP-Tornier)#page3.tif source=[SIGNED] Assignment (IMASCAP-Tornier)#page4.tif

PATENT 506341998 REEL: 054296 FRAME: 0436

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between IMASCAP SAS, a French corporation, having a place of business at 65 Place Copernic, 29280 Plouzane, France (the "Assignor") and Tornier, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 10801 Nesbitt Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55437 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are members of the Wright Medical Group N.V. group of companies.

WHEREAS, Assignor is an owner of certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs or discoveries (Collectively "Inventions") conceived and/or made by (1) Christopher K. Bade, William J. Slone, and Robert J. Ball, by virtue of a development agreement dated the 8th day of February, 2014 between Assignor and Genesis Innovation Group, LLC, (2) George S. Athwal, MD by virtue of a consulting agreement dated the 21st day of February, 2017 between Assignor and Dr. Athwal, (3) Robert Z. Tashjian, MD by virtue of a consulting agreement dated the 7th day of February, 2014 between Assignor and Dr. Tashjian, (4) Pascal Boileau as confirmed in an Assignment dated the 20<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2020; (5) Gilles Walch as confirmed in an Assignment dated the 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2020; (6) Jon Warner as stated in a confirmatory assignment being signed concurrently herewith; (7) Jay Keener as confirmed in an Assignment dated the 27<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2020; and (8) Assignor's employees Yannick Morvan and Pierric Deransart by virtue of employment as of the date of the Invention and as documented in recordable assignment documents executed or being executed concurrently, for which the following patent applications have been filed:

Application Nos.	Knobbe Ref.	Filing Date	Title
U.S. 62/530,984	TRNXSH.086PR	July 11, 2017	PATIENT SPECIFIC
			HUMERAL CUTTING
			GUIDES
U.S. 62/656,100	TRNXSH.086PR2	April 11, 2018	PATIENT SPECIFIC
			INSTRUMENT FOR CUTTING
			HUMERUS
U.S. 16/032,020	TRNXSH.086A1	July 10, 2018	PATIENT SPECIFIC
			HUMERAL CUTTING
			GUIDES
U.S. 16/032,005	TRNXSH.086A2	July 10, 2018	PATIENT SPECIFIC
			HUMERAL CUTTING
			GUIDES
PCT/US2018/041531	TRNXSH.086WO	July 10, 2018	PATIENT SPECIFIC

Page | 1

PATENT REEL: 054296 FRAME: 0437

			HUMERAL CUTTING
			GUIDES
EP 18746503.4	TRNXSH.086EP	February 11, 2020	PATIENT SPECIFIC
			HUMERAL CUTTING
			GUIDES
U.S. 62/847077	TRNXSH.108PR	May 13, 2019	GLENOID BASEPLATE AND
			IMPLANT ASSEMBLIES
U.S. 62/885033	TRNXSH.113PR	August 9, 2019	APPARATUSES AND
			METHODS FOR
			IMPLANTING GLENOID
			PROSTHESES

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Inventions, including the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified patent applications and all other U.S. and foreign applications filed for the Inventions and in and to all U.S. or foreign patents granted for the Inventions, and including any and all rights of priority in the Inventions, including any and all rights of priority in the above-identified patent applications and all other U.S. and foreign applications filed for the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in view of the Assignor and Assignee being members of the Wright Medical Group NV group of companies, Assignor has sold, assigned, conveyed and transferred and/or hereby does sell, assign, convey and transfer to Assignee, and its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Inventions, including the entire right, title and interest in and to all applications that have been filed or may be filed for the Inventions in the U.S. or in any foreign country, countries or organizations, including the above-identified patent applications and all U.S. or foreign applications claiming benefit or priority to the above-identified patent applications, and including any other provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, reexamination applications, renewal applications, extension applications, or design applications for any of the Inventions, and in and to all U.S. patents, foreign patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates and other like rights of exclusion granted for the Inventions, including all patents granted on or based on any of the above-identified patent applications or any of the other foregoing applications in the U.S. or any foreign country, countries, or organizations, and further including all rights of priority in the Inventions and in the above-identified patent applications and any of the other foregoing applications under international conventions, treaties, laws or Page | 2

> PATENT REEL: 054296 FRAME: 0438

agreements, including the right to file the above identified U.S. provisional application and any

of the other foregoing applications and the right to claim the priority of the above-identified

patent applications and any of the other foregoing applications under the International

Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other conventions, treaties, laws or

agreements of like purposes, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors, legal

representatives, and assigns, for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors,

legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any of the U.S. patents,

foreign patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates or other rights of

exclusion are granted.

AND, Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and

any official of any country, countries or organizations foreign to the U.S., having an applicable

duty, to issue all patents, utility models, design registrations, inventor's certificates and other like

rights of exclusion granted for the Inventions to the Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives, and assigns as the assignee of the entire, right, title and interest therein.

AND, Assignor does hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in Assignor's name

or in Assignee's name for U.S. patents, foreign patents, utility models, design registrations,

inventor's certificates and like rights of exclusion for the Inventions, and Assignor agrees for

itself and its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to

perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary

Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate

fully this Assignment.

The parties agree that this Assignment shall be governed under the laws of the State of

Tennessee and the United States.

The parties, intending to be legally bound, through their duly authorized representatives have

executed this Assignment.

Page | 3

PATENT REEL: 054296 FRAME: 0439

Assigno	r (Conveying Party)	Assigne	ee (Receiving Party)
IMASC/	AP SAS	Tornier	, Inc.
65 Place	Nicolas Copemic, 29280	10801 N	Nesbitt Avenue South
Plouzane	e, France	Bloomi	ngton, MN 55437
By:	Jam Jugania	By:	Jone Japanese
	7		
Name:	James A. Lightman	Name:	James A. Lightman
Title:	Managing Director	Title:	Sr. Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary
Date:	May 1, 2020	Date:	May 1, 2020

**RECORDED: 11/06/2020**